ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN
NARRATIVE SUMMARY
(Revised March 11, 2021)
ASHAR AMENDED SITE PLAN
Tax Lot 42.16-2-39
This is an application challenging the Building Inspector’s determination – in
which he reversed a prior decision upon which the Applicant relied when the original
ZBA application was made – or, in the alternative, for the variances required as a
result of the new determination.
Background
ASHAR, also known as the Adolph Schrieber Hebrew Academy of Rockland, is a
private, religious-based school for grades nursery through 8. It has operated in
Rockland County for over 70 years, the last eight at its current location at 360 New
Hempstead Road.
ASHAR has a student body of 510, of which 124 are enrolled in its Early
Childhood Program (“ECP”). Over the past few years, ASHAR has worked to provide
more individualized instruction, smaller student-teacher ratios, more on-site support
staff, and more specialized spaces such as laboratories. ASHAR now finds that it needs
a dedicated indoor space to be used as a play and recreation room for its ECP students.
To that end, it is seeking approval of a 2,640 sf addition to its building. This addition
will be located at the western end of its existing building.
In addition, the curriculum and pedagogical improvements at ASHAR have
generated a need for additional on-site parking for faculty and staff. It is thus seeking
to add 17 parking spaces next to the adjoining gas station on New Hempstead Road.
Neither the new building addition nor the additional parking spaces are
intended to allow for increased student enrollment.
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The Applicant has Mitigated Traffic Issues at the Site
In meetings with the Planning Board, neighborhood concerns were expressed
regarding traffic at the site, particularly during afternoon dismissals. At the urging of
the Planning Board, ASHAR met with the Clarkstown Police Department and Planning
Department to devise an improved dismissal procedure. A copy of that procedure, dated
October 13, 2020, is attached as Exhibit 1. A copy of a letter to the Planning Board,
dated October 23, 2020, with supplemental traffic information is attached as Exhibit 2.
As described in a December 30, 2020, memo from DEFM Deputy Director
Wagner, the procedure was put into operation even before this matter was referred by
the Planning Board to this Board.1 Thus, members of the Planning Board were able to
visit the site to observe the situation. Those who did were unanimous in their praise of
the new procedure. Members of this Board are similarly invited to observe dismissals.2
Existing Conditions
The parcel is divided between the R-22 and R-40 zoning districts. Pursuant to
the Zoning Code, for “lots divided by district boundary”:
If any lot capable of subdivision is divided by a district boundary, the part
of such lot within each district shall be regulated by all the bulk
regulations of that district, except that the maximum floor area and a
maximum number of dwelling units shall be equal to the sum of the floor
areas and dwelling units, respectively, permitted on each part of the lot,
and the usable open space shall be equal to the sum of the usable open
space required on each part of the lot. Such totals may be located
anywhere on the lot where permitted by the other bulk regulations. If any
lot incapable of subdivision is divided by a district boundary, the more
restrictive regulations shall control.3

The subject parcel consists of one tax lot. The portion of the lot in each district
meets the basic bulk requirement for lot area in each district. Each portion also has
frontage on a public road. Although variances may be required, the parcel is “capable of
subdivision” for purposes of this provision. It initially proceeded under that assumption
after consultation with the Building Inspector.
After submitting its initial application for variances, the Larry Kay of the
Building Department sent the undersigned a one sentence e-mail dated March 9, 2021,
saying that it no longer agreed that the parcel was “capable of subdivision”: “I have
discussed the application with Erik and determined that the R-40 bulk regulations should
See, Exhibit 3, Minutes of Clarkstown Planning Board, meeting of January 20, 2021, at which the
Planning Board granted this project a negative declaration under SEQRA and referred it to this
Board for variances.
2 No advance notice is required. When asked by the security guard, members should identify
themselves as members of the Clarkstown Zoning Board of Appeals, and they will be allowed to
remain on-site undisturbed.
3 Clarkstown Zoning Code § 290-20.B.
1

ASHAR

Page 3

apply.”4 In conversation with Mr. Kay, it appeared that this conclusion was based on the
fact that the building straddles the zoning boundary. As a result, the Department
claims, the more restrictive regulations of the R-40 district apply.

The applicant disagrees with this interpretation, and hereby appeals from this
determination by the Building Department. Alternatively, the applicant seeks
variances from the requirements of the R-40 district.
Appeal from Building Department’s Determination
As noted above, the Zoning Code deals with parcels divided by district
boundaries in two ways: if the parcel is “capable of subdivision”, then
the part of such lot within each district shall be regulated by all the bulk
regulations of that district, except that the maximum floor area and a
maximum number of dwelling units shall be equal to the sum of the floor
areas and dwelling units, respectively, permitted on each part of the lot,
and the usable open space shall be equal to the sum of the usable open
space required on each part of the lot. Such totals may be located
anywhere on the lot where permitted by the other bulk regulations.5

The Code does not define the term “capable of subdivision”. However, it is fair to
assume that it refers to the general bulk requirements of the relevant districts. Here,
the front part of the parcel (128,472 SF gross, 126,103 SF net) is in an R-22 zone, while
the rear (155,238 SF gross, 153,221 SF net) is in an R-40 zone. The R-40 zone requires a
minimum of 40,000 SF, and the R-22 zone requires a minimum of 22,000 SF. Note that
the Code does not refer to any particular use or use group when referring to whether a
parcel is “capable of subdivision”. However, even applying the use groups for schools,
the parcel still has sufficient lot area in each segment to comply with the relevant
district (R-22: 80,000 SF required, 126,103 SF provided; R-40: 100,000 SF required,
153,221 SF provided).
An examination of the bulk table for the project shows that, under current
conditions, with the exception of the standards for Floor Area Ratio, Principal Building
Coverage, and Lot Coverage, each portion of the parcel conforms to the bulk
requirements of its respective district.
The FAR, Building Coverage and Lot Coverage dimensions have nothing to do
with the parcel itself: they deal exclusively with the relationship of the building and
other improvements to the overall lot. The mere fact that the building exists and that it
straddles the zoning boundary does not render the “lot” incapable of subdivision. “Lot”
is a defined term in the Zoning Code:
A parcel of land, not divided by streets, occupied or to be occupied by one
or more principal buildings and accessory buildings or uses customarily
4
5

Attached as Exhibit 4.
§ 290-20.B.
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incident thereto, including such open spaces as are arranged and designed
to be used in connection with such buildings. A lot may or may not coincide
with the land shown as a lot on a duly recorded plat.6

Since a “lot” is a “parcel of land”, the existence or non-existence of a building
should not impact its treatment under the divided zoning provisions of the Code.
Furthermore, had the Town Board intended to make lots upon which a building
straddled the district line ineligible for special treatment, it would not have made a
special exception for FAR and unit count. If land is vacant or being redeveloped, the
Code could easily require the applicant to apply the FAR and unit counts of the
respective zones when building. Instead, the Code provides for averaging the available
FAR and unit counts and then applying those averages “anywhere on the lot where
permitted by the other bulk regulations”.
The foregoing is evidence of the Board’s intention to include lots where buildings
cross district lines.
The use of the term “capable of subdivision” is also telling. The Town Board did
not simply say “subdividable” which would lend support for the Building Inspector’s
determination. Put simply, the verbiage in the law supports the Building Inspector’s
initial determination.
Assuming that the Applicant is correct in its interpretation, then “the part of
such lot within each district shall be regulated by all the bulk regulations of that
district, except that the maximum floor area * * * shall be equal to the sum of the floor
areas * * * permitted on each part of the lot.”
The new ECP playroom is in the R-40 district, but it requires variances from the
floor area ratio, maximum building coverage, and maximum lot coverage requirements
of the Code. The new parking spaces are in the R-22 district, and require variances
from the front yard, side yard, and maximum lot coverage requirements.
Applying the Code provision, the total floor area permitted in the R-22 portion is
25,220 sf (@0.20), and the total permitted in the R-40 portion is 22,983 sf (@0.15), for a
total permitted floor area of 48,203 sf. The net lot area of the whole parcel is 279,324sf.
This yields a total allowable floor area ratio of 0.172.
The additional building coverage for the ECP playroom is limited to the R-40
district. The additional lot coverage is divided between the R-40 and R-22 districts as
follows: 3,346 (R-22); 2,710 (R-40). It should be noted that, when the existing
improvements were built, there were no building coverage or lot coverage requirements
in the Zoning Code.

6

Zoning Code § 290-3.
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The parking spaces are in the R-22 district, and the yard dimensions are
measured accordingly.
Thus, the following variances are needed under applicant’s interpretation:
Dimension
FAR (blended R-22/R-40)
Front Yard (R-40)
Bldg Coverage (R-40)
Lot Coverage (R-22)
Lot Coverage (R-40)
Parking Front Yard (R-22)
Parking Side Yard (R-22)

Required
0.172
60
6%
21%
18%
50ft
40ft

Existing
0.2167
88.2
22%8
62.3%9
28.6%9
n/a
n/a

Proposed
0.225
52
24%
65.0%
30.4%
37ft
13ft

Based on the foregoing, the Applicant respectfully requests that this Board
reinstate the Building Inspector’s original determination and grant the minimal
variances requested above. The “Criteria for Variance,” as set forth below, apply
equally to this request.
Variances Pursuant to the R-40 District Regulations
In the alternative, the applicant seeks variances from the R-40 district bulk
regulations, which are required as a result of the Building Inspector’s revised
interpretation:

Dimension
FAR
Front Yard
Bldg Coverage
Lot Coverage
Parking Front Yard
Parking Side Yard

Required
0.15
60
6%
18%
60ft
40ft

Existing
0.2169
88.2
22%10
28.6%9
n/a
n/a

Proposed
0.225
52
24%
38%
37ft
13ft

Criteria for Variance
One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant
variances, is to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot
allow an otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances
applicable to that property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code
must also establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice
(3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L.
§ 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2).
Variance granted, Appeal No. 3048, 10/15/2001.
Pre-existing nonconforming bulk.
9 Variance granted, Appeal No. 3048, 10/15/2001.
10 Pre-existing nonconforming bulk.
7
8
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In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take
into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against
the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such
grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b). The board must also consider five
questions when engaging in this balancing test. The questions, and the applicant’s
responses, are set forth below. The arguments in favor of granting the requested variances
are the same, whether the Board applies the applicant’s interpretation of the Code or the
Building Inspector’s.
(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area
variance”:
The proposed changes will not adversely affect the surrounding neighborhood. The
new ECP playroom will not cause an increase in enrollment at ASHAR and is intended to
provide additional space for the existing ECP population. The additional parking spaces
will actually reduce ASHAR’s off-site impacts, as staff and faculty will not have to park on
neighboring streets. In addition, the new parking has been purposely located adjacent to an
existing gas station in order to avoid impacting neighboring residences.
Under New York law, schools and religious institutions receive favored zoning
treatment. New York courts have long held that all schools are beneficial to the public
welfare, and, to the extent that zoning laws are valid only if they are reasonably related to
the public health, safety, morals or welfare, restrictions on schools are difficult to support. 1
New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 11.08; see, Concordia Collegiate Institute v. Miller,
301 N.Y.189 (1950); New York Institute of Technology, Inc. v. Ruckgaber, 65 Misc.2d 241,
317 N.Y.S.2d 89 (Sup. Ct. 1970).
When dealing with zoning variances, the Court of Appeals has held:
The presumptive value of religious facilities must be balanced against any
actual detriment to the public health, safety or welfare, bearing in mind that
typical hazards of traffic congestion, noise, diminution in property values,
and the like, are generally insufficient to outweigh the public benefit of
religious institutions and the constitutional protection to which such
organizations are entitled.
Matter of Westchester Reform Temple v Brown, 22 N.Y.2d 488, 496 (1968), also cited in High
Street United Methodist Church v. City of Binghamton, 715 N.Y.S.2d 279, 283 (Sup. Ct.,
Broome County, 2000).
In that same case, the Court of Appeals went on to say, “where an irreconcilable
conflict exists between the right to erect a religious structure and the potential hazards of
traffic or diminution in value, the latter must yield to the former.” Westchester Reform
Temple, at 497, reiterating its holding in Matter of Diocese of Rochester v. Planning Board,
1 N.Y.2d 508.
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(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:
The school needs additional interior space and additional parking. Neither can be
achieved without variances, nor can these needs be accommodated off-site.
(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:
Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It
requires an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions. See, 2 New
York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15.
The variances requested are the minimum necessary to achieve ASHAR’s goals. The
playroom addition is smaller than many new houses being built in Clarkstown. The parking
spaces are to be built in accordance with Clarkstown’s specifications, and in the least
impactful area on the site.
(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:
The Planning Board, as lead agency under SEQRA, determined that there were no
adverse environmental impacts from the project. All new impervious coverage will be off-set
by new stormwater management facilities that will reduce the rate of new runoff by at least
10%, as required by Clarkstown regulations.
The project will also help to further resolve traffic and off-site parking impacts in the
area. As set forth above, the application prompted a discussion with the Planning Board
regarding the existing traffic conditions and afternoon dismissal procedures. The Applicant
voluntarily met with appropriate Town personnel, and, as a result, the dismissal
procedures were modified to the satisfaction of the Town and the Planning Board.
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:
The difficulty results from the educational needs of the school and the adoption of
coverage controls subsequent to the construction of most of the school facilities.
On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant
and the community.
Relief requested
Accordingly, the applicant requests the following relief:
A. Reverse the determination of the Building Inspector by determining that the
subject parcel is “capable of subdivision” as that term is used in section 290-20.B, and then
grant the following variances:
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Dimension
FAR (blended R-22/R-40)
Front Yard (R-40)
Bldg Coverage (R-40)
Lot Coverage (R-22)
Lot Coverage (R-40)
Parking Front Yard (R-22)
Parking Side Yard (R-22)
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Required
0.172
60
6%
21%
18%
50ft
40ft

Existing
0.21611
88.2
22%12
62.3%11
28.6%11
n/a
n/a

Proposed
0.225
52
24%
65.0%
30.4%
37ft
13ft

B. Or, alternatively, grant the following variances based upon the bulk
requirements of the R-40 zoning district:
Dimension
FAR
Front Yard
Bldg Coverage
Lot Coverage
Parking Front Yard
Parking Side Yard

Required
0.15
60
6%
18%
60ft
40ft

Dated: March 18, 2021
New City, New York

Existing
0.21611
88.2
22%13
28.6%11
n/a
n/a

Proposed
0.225
52
24%
38%
37ft
13ft

EMANUEL LAW PC
By:___________________
Ira M. Emanuel

Variance granted, Appeal No. 3048, 10/15/2001.
Pre-existing nonconforming bulk.
13 Pre-existing nonconforming bulk.
11
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ASHAR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN INFORMATION

As requested by the Planning Board and TAC, below is information regarding arrivals
and dismissals at ASHAR, together with scheduled bus information for the 2020-21
school year.
NOTE: Because of additional precautions required by the COVID-19 pandemic, and
because of normal day-to-day fluctuations in arrivals and departures, the following is a
“usual case” scenario. It is not possible for ASHAR or any school to prepare or adhere
to a rigid schedule.
Under normal operations, when bus service is provided, buses use and have priority in
the front parking area, which is accessed from Beatrice Lane. Buses then follow the
driveway to the front of the building, where students are either discharged or picked up.
Carpools also enter from Beatrice Lane, but are directed to the rear parking area. Buses
and carpools are not permitted to leave at the same time.
On days when bus service is not provided, carpools enter from Beatrice Lane, and are
directed to the front parking area for pickup.
See attached schematic drawings of pickup routes.
Access to the site from New Hempstead Road during bus and carpool operations is not
permitted. The New Hempstead Road access allows right turns in and out, only. Most
traffic to and from the building is to the West. Additionally, allowing access from New
Hempstead Road will create additional stacking on New Hempstead Road during pickup
times. This is to be avoided, according to the Clarkstown Police Department.

ASHAR Car Pool and Passenger Vehicle Arrivals and Dismissals

PARENTS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE BUILDING
MONDAY - THURSDAY
Arrival Rear:




8:55am: Open gate. Staff will be taking temperatures before the parents pull into
the back lot. N-A (Nursery-A) parents drive to front girls' entrance to drop off.
Assistants will take children into class.
9:15-9:20am: Close back gate

EXHIBIT 1

ASHAR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
October 13, 2020

Arrival Front:




8:00am: Minyan buses
8:30am: 1-8 morning buses
9:00am: N-A carpool drop off- girls' entrance

Dismissal Rear:






3:00pm: Open back gate (Nursery)
3:15pm: PreK dismissal
3:40pm: Kindergarten & grade dismissal
3:45pm: 2-4 dismissal
4:00pm: Close back gate

Dismissal Front:




3:00pm: Nursery-A from girls’ entrance
3:40pm: K-4 bus dismissal
4:20: 5-8 bus dismissal

FRIDAY: (With Bus Service)
Arrival:


Same as above

Dismissal Rear: Car Pool




1:05pm: Open back gate. N-K dismissal
1:30pm: 1-4 dismissal
1:45pm: 5-8 dismissal

Dismissal Front:




1:05pm: N-A dismissal girls' entrance
1:30pm: K-4 bus dismissal
1:45pm: 5-8 bus dismissal

FRIDAY: (With No Bus Service)
Arrival:


Same as above
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ASHAR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN
October 13, 2020
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Dismissal:
Since there is no bus service, the front parking area is available for use. All cars are
routed through the entire front parking lot. Cars will enter from Beatrice Lane and
pass a checkpoint for identification. The checkpoint will announce over the school’s
radio system which car pool has arrived, allowing the school to get the children to
the rear gate in time to be picked up. Cars are routed to the lower level of the
parking lot in the front of the building, then go around to the upper level, past the
front entrance and back around to the rear gate for pickup. This avoids excessive
idling while waiting for children to arrive at the pickup point.




12:00noon: N-K
1:30pm: 1-4 dismissal
1:45pm: 5-8 dismissal

To ease the traffic on Fridays, ASHAR has implemented the following upon the
suggestion of the Clarkstown PD:
1. More personnel have been assigned to traffic control and student retrieval.
2. The rear gate has been opened earlier in an attempt to get some of the ECH
parents out quickly.
3. Placards for carpools have been distributed. These placards are to be displayed
in the car windows to identify carpool vehicles more quickly.
4. ASHAR continues to encourage parents to allow their children to be transported
by bus whenever possible.
5. A traffic director is stationed at the corner of Beatrice Lane and Buena Vista
Road to allow buses to pass the carpool line and go right to the front of the
building. The traffic director can also report any problems that he or she sees.

PARKING CARPOOL
BUSSES RUNNING
PICKUP

BUSSES

BUS STAGING

ALL CARPOOL DAYS
PICKUP

LAW OFFICE

Ira M. Emanuel, P.C.
Counsel to
Freeman & Loftus, RLLP

Four Laurel Road, New City, NY 10956
Tel: 845.634.4141 Fax: 845.634.9312
E-mail: Info@EmanuelLaw.com
www.EmanuelLaw.com

Amy Mele, Esq.
Of counsel

October 23, 2020
Planning Board
Town of Clarkstown
10 Maple Avenue
New City, NY 10956
Re: ASHAR amended site plan
Dear Members:
This letter is intended to supplement ASHAR’s previously-submitted Traffic
Control Plan Information dated October 13, 2020. The information below directly
responds to inquiries presented on behalf of the Board by the Board’s Clerk via email dated October 20, 2020.
Please be advised that the following information is based on ASHAR’s
experience prior to the current pandemic-related restrictions, as that information is
more typical of ASHAR’s operations.
1.Approximately how many cars transport the 80-85 kids mentioned in the
narrative? How does this amount vary on Fridays?
Approximately 35 to 40 cars transport children for both pickup and drop-off,
but the number can vary based on factors outside the control of the school. Pickup
and drop-off numbers do not change based on the day of the week, but may change
for other, unrelated reasons.
2. How many large buses, how many mini buses and approximately how many on
each bus?
Arrivals:
7:40am – 2 large buses, 2 small buses
8:15am – 5 large buses, 7 small buses

EXHIBIT 2
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Dismissals (Monday – Thursday)
3:40pm – 3 large buses, 6 small buses
4:25pm – 2 large buses, 2 small buses
Dismissal (Friday)
1:30pm – 11 large buses, 4 small buses
(Large bus = 66 seat capacity; small bus = 44 seat capacity; actual number of
passengers varies by route. Most buses do not run at full capacity. Total ridership is
approximately 395.)

We trust that this responds to the Board’s questions.
Very truly yours,
Ira M. Emanuel
Cc: Client

February 17, 2021
Attached please find the Planning Board Minutes of

January 20, 2021

REVIEW UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF S.E.Q.R. & PUBLIC HEARING AT PRELIMINARY:
ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF ROCKLAND), SL, 42.16-2-39
(FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY - Proposed 2,640 sq. ft. one story addition to existing K-8 private school
with 17 additional parking spaces. The property is located on 6.5 acres of R-22 and R-40 zoned land on the
north side of New Hempstead Road, approximately 170 feet west of Sycamore Drive in New City.

☒Owner/Applicant/Attorney: I. Emanuel; J. Atzl
Clarkstown Departments/Boards

New York State Agencies

☒Clarkstown Attorney
☒Building Department
☒Town Clerk
☒Dept. of Engineering & Facilities Mgmt.
☒Fire Inspector
☒Highway Department
☒Planning Department
☒Town Supervisor
☒Town Board
☒Zoning Board of Appeals
☒Architectural Historic Review Board

☐NYS Department of Transportation
☐NYS Thruway Authority
☐NYS Dept of Environmental Conserv.
☐NYS Parks, Recreation and Historic
Preservation
☐Palisades Interstate Park Commission
Federal Agencies
☐Army Corps of Engineers
☐Environmental Protection Agency
☐Federal Emergency Management Agency
Other

Rockland County Departments

☐

☒Rockland County Planning
☒Rockland County Health Department
☒Rockland County Sewer District #1
☐Rockland County Drainage Agency
☒Rockland County Highway Department
☐Rockland County Division of
Environmental Resources

☐
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EXHIBIT 3

REVIEW UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF S.E.Q.R. & PUBLIC HEARING AT
PRELIMINARY: ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF
ROCKLAND), SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY

REVIEW UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF S.E.Q.R. & PUBLIC HEARING AT
PRELIMINARY: ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF
ROCKLAND), SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY - Proposed 2,640 sq. ft. one
story addition to existing K-8 private school with 17 additional parking spaces. The property is
located on 6.5 acres of R-22 and R-40 zoned land on the north side of New Hempstead Road,
approximately 170 feet west of Sycamore Drive in New City.
Chairman Heim recognized Ira Emanuel of Ira M. Emanuel. P.C. (attorney for the applicant)
and John Atzl of Atzl, Nasher & Zigler (surveyor and engineer for the applicant) and read the
background information. Chairman Heim stated that there have been no new comments submitted
on the application from any interested or involved agencies.
Chairman Heim stated that since the last Planning Board meeting on January 6, 2021,
Supervisor Hoehmann discussed the possibility of installing a left hand turn into ASHAR from
eastbound New Hempstead Road with Rockland County personnel. The County stated that
although they are not opposed to a left turn at that location, the County will not pay for the
installation of the turn.
Chairman Heim read an email dated January 20, 2021 from Ms. Malkus into the record and
directed the applicant to respond to Ms. Malkus’ concerns at their next appearance before the
Board. Members DeGaetano and Guardaro stated they visited the site and found the traffic
circulation working well. Mr. DeGaetano stated he was impressed by the school.
On a Motion of Katz, Seconded by Bertolino and carried 6:0 with Ayes of Heim, Yacyshyn,
Guardaro and DeGaetano, the following submittal requirements were waived:
(2) The applicant shall submit a location map, at a scale of one (1) inch equals one thousand
(1,000) feet:
(2) (d) Streams and water bodies, identified with the official number obtained from the
Department of Environmental Control.
(3) Vicinity Map:
(3) (e) Existing drainage and sewer facilities affecting or affected by the subject site, unsized.
(4) Preliminary site plan map.
(4) (a) The applicant shall submit a preliminary site plan map at a scale of one (1) inch equals
twenty (20) feet

On motion of Guardaro, Seconded by Katz and carried 6:0 with Ayes of Heim, Yacyshyn,
DeGaetano and Bertolino, the following resolution was adopted:
RESOLUTION ADOPTING A DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 6NYCRR PART 617
ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF ROCKLAND),
SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY
2

REVIEW UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF S.E.Q.R. & PUBLIC HEARING AT
PRELIMINARY: ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF
ROCKLAND), SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY

WHEREAS, a Short Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) was received for ASHAR (AKA
Adolph Schreiber Hebrew Academy of Rockland, SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), New City
and proposed 2,640 sq. ft. one story addition to existing K-8 private school with 17 additional
parking spaces. The property is located on 6.5 acres of R-22 and R-40 zoned land on the north side
of New Hempstead Road, approximately 170 feet west of Sycamore Drive in New City, and
WHEREAS, said EAF dated July 15, 2019 and Lead Agency letter, dated March 9, 2020, was
distributed concurrently with the Planning Board distribution by Request for Recommendations
dated March 10, 2020 to fourteen (14) potential interested or involved agencies, and
WHEREAS, no involved agency objected to the Planning Board being Lead Agency for
coordinated review under the provisions of 6NYCRR Part 617, whereby the Planning Board is
Lead Agency, and
WHEREAS, as per correspondence from Deputy Director of Engineering Wagner, dated June 5,
2020:
“The proposed project is an unlisted action. The proposed 2,640 sq. ft. addition and
additional 17 parking spaces does not have the potential for significant adverse environmental
impact. A negative declaration is recommended.”, and
WHEREAS, as per correspondence from Deputy Director of Engineering Wagner, dated
December 30, 2020:
“The applicant returned to TAC on August 26, 2020 at the request of the Planning Board
to address existing traffic issues which have occurred on Beatrice Lane during student pickup
and drop-off. As a result of the meeting with the Town’s consultants and the Clarkstown
Police Department, the applicant has implemented the following mitigation measures to
address existing traffic concerns:
1.
More personnel have been assigned to traffic control and student retrieval.
2.
The rear gate has been opened earlier in an attempt to get some ECH parents out
quickly.
3.
Placards for carpools have been distributed. These placards are to be displayed
in the car windows to identify carpool vehicles more quickly.
4.
ASHAR continues to encourage parents to allow their children to be transported
by bus whenever possible.
5.
A traffic director is stationed at the corner of Beatrice Lane and Buena Vista Road
to allow buses to pass the carpool lane and go right to the front of the building.
The traffic director can also report any problems that he or she sees.”, and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Board, based on information
provided, adopts a Negative Declaration under the Provisions of SEQRA 6NYCRR Part 617.
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REVIEW UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF S.E.Q.R. & PUBLIC HEARING AT
PRELIMINARY: ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF
ROCKLAND), SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY

REFERRAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
ASHAR (AKA ADOLPH SCHREIBER HEBREW ACADEMY OF ROCKLAND),
SL, 42.16-2-39 (FKA 169-A-10.1), NEW CITY
WHEREAS, the application was reviewed at the January 20, 2021 Planning Board meeting, at
which time a Negative Declaration was granted, and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the application is referred to the Zoning Board of
Appeals and after receiving approval, will then return to the Planning Board for preliminary
review.
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Ira Emanuel
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Larry Kay <l.kay@clarkstown.org>
Tuesday, March 09, 2021 11:32 AM
Ira Emanuel
ASHAR

Hi Ira
I have discussed the application with Erik and determined that the R-40 bulk regulations should apply.
Thank you
Larry Kay

1

EXHIBIT 4

